

No. ___-___

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH BLAND, JR.,
PETITIONER

v.

MARCUS HARDY, WARDEN
RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
TYLER G. JOHANNES
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
LCoberly@winston.com

GENE C. SCHAERR
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	6
I. Review is warranted to resolve the circuit conflict over the applicability of AEDPA deference to an unadjudicated component of a multipart legal standard.....	8
A. The decision below is in conflict with decisions in the Fifth, Sixth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits, although it also finds support in opinions issued in other circuits.....	8
B. The proper scope of habeas review generally—and the scope of <i>Harrington</i> specifically—is an important and recurring issue, as indicated in this Court’s grant of certiorari in <i>Johnson v.</i> <i>Williams</i>	12

II. This case presents an excellent vehicle for this Court to resolve the issue..... 14

 A. This case falls squarely under the rule, articulated in *Napue*, that a prosecutor may not urge the jury to believe a fact she knows to be false, even if that fact is first introduced by the defendant. 15

 B. The prosecution’s knowing use of false evidence was material to the outcome of Mr. Bland’s trial. 18

CONCLUSION 20

APPENDIX A: Opinion, No. 10-1566 (7th Cir. Feb. 13, 2012), reported at 672 F.3d 445..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Opinion, No. 08 C 2602 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 2010), available at 2010 WL 563074 12a

APPENDIX C: Opinion, No. 3—02—0942 (Ill. App. Ct. Jul. 23, 2004)..... 30a

APPENDIX D: Order denying rehearing, No. 10-1566 (7th Cir. Aug. 14, 2012)..... 47a

APPENDIX E: Excerpt of trial testimony of Keith Bland, Sr..... 49a

APPENDIX F: Excerpt of trial testimony of Keith Bland, Jr. 53a

APPENDIX G: Excerpt of closing argument 57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armour v. Salisbury</i> , 492 F.2d 1032 (6th Cir. 1974)	16
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	16, 17
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	8, 13, 18, 19
<i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 642 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2011)	1, 7, 11
<i>Fry v. Piler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	12, 18
<i>Gentry v. Sinclair</i> , 693 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 9
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	15
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011)	12
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	passim
<i>Johnson v. Secretary, DOC</i> , 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011)	7, 9
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , No. 11-465 (cert. granted Jan. 13, 2012) ...	passim
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	18, 19
<i>McBride v. Superintendent, SCI Houtzdale</i> , 687 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2012).....	1, 7, 11

<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	passim
<i>Rayner v. Mills</i> , 685 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2012)	2, 7, 9, 10
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010)	14
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	10
<i>Salts v. Epps</i> , 676 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2012)	7, 9
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	17
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 642 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2011)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	5
<i>United States v. LaPage</i> , 231 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	passim
<i>Williams v. Cavazos</i> , 646 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1, 2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	16
